
 
 

 
 

 
NOTIFICATION TO ATTEND MEETING OF THE SOUTH EAST AREA COMMITTEE 

 
TO BE HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER - CITY HALL 

 
ON MONDAY 9 OCTOBER 2017 AT 3.00 PM 

 

 
AGENDA 

 
MONDAY 9 OCTOBER 2017

  PAGE 
 
1   Presentation on Leak Reduction Programme   

 
 

2   Update on Planning and Development (Strategic Housing Regulations) 2017   
 

 

3   Presentation on the Dodder Public Transport Bridge   
 

 

4   Presentation on Dublin City Parks Strategy 2017 - 2022   
 

3 - 6 

5   Minutes of South East Area Committee Meeting 11th September 2017   
 

7 - 36 

6   Environment and Transportation Department Matters 
 

i. Minutes of Traffic Advisory Group Meeting held on 26th September 2017. 
 

37 - 38 

7   Chief Executive's Department Matters 
 

i. Report on proposed part 8 works to the Mansion House, Dawson Street, 
Dublin 2. 

 

39 - 40 

8   Culture, Recreation and Economic Services Department Matters 
 

i. Report on Part 8 Works at Merrion Square Park. 
 

ii. Report on proposed Part 8 Works at Temple Bar Square. 
 

 
 

41 - 46 

9   Planning and Property Development Department Matters 
 

i. Report on Planning and Property Department Community Lettings.   
 

47 - 50 

10   South East Area Office Matters 
 

i. Update on Community Development, Environmental Services Unit, 
Housing Projects & Local Area Improvements and Sports & Recreation 

51 - 74 



 

Sections. 
  

ii. Report on proposal to extinguish the public right of way at Bracken’s Lane, 
Dublin 2. 
 

iii. Report on proposal to name a development at the former St. Clare’s 
Convent, Harold’s Cross Road, Harold’s Cross, Dublin 6 as St. Clare’s 
Park.  

 
11   Motions   

 
75 - 78 

12   Questions to Chief Executive 9th October 2017   
 

79 - 92 

 



 

 

 

 Report to SEAC on Dublin City Parks Strategy 2017-2022 

The Parks & Landscape Services Division are concluding their first Parks Strategy. The report is at 

draft final stage in advance of printing.  

The strategy in summ
[...]
conditions and constraints affecting 

delivery of actions will change over time and this will be reflected in future strategy versions. 

 

End. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 6



 
 

 
 

 
 

 
HELD ON  

 

 
1   Presentation and Report on Proposed Part 8 Works Flood Defence 

Sandymount Strand and Environs. 
Order: Agreed to initiate the Part 8 process.  
 

 

2   Minutes of South East Area Committee Meeting held on 10 July 2017. 
Order: Noted.  
 

 

3   Environment and Transportation Department Matters 
 

i. Minutes of Traffic Advisory Group Meeting held on 22nd August 2017. 
Order:  Noted.  

 

 

4   Planning and Property Management Department Matters 
 

i. Report on proposed disposal of three year licence for tearoom at St. 
Patrick’s Park to Mange Tout Ltd. 
Order: Agreed to recommend to city council.  

 

 

5   South East Area Matters 
 

i. Update on Community Development, Environmental Services Unit, 
Housing Projects & Local Area Improvements and Sports & Recreation 
Sections. 
Order: Noted.  

 
ii. Report on proposed naming of a development on Sandymount Avenue, 

Deerfield Lodge, 1 – 9. 
Order: Agreed. 

 
iii. Proposed grant of lease of residential units at Crampton Buildings by Irish 

Property Value Fund Public Ltd. to Dublin City Council.  
Order: Agreed to recommend to city council.  

 

 

6   Motions 
 
Motion 1 from Councillor Gaye Fagan 
That this committee agrees to undertake a health & safety audit of the current 
operation given recent accident and emissions at the incinerator. 
Order: Falls.  
 
Motion 2 from Councillor Dermot Lacey 
Recognizing the intensive use and damage to the two roads (Rampart Lane and 

 

Page 7



Eglinton Terrace, Donnybrook)  arising from the building works along the Dodder 
and the former AIB Building - Donnybrook House, this committee requests the 
manager to provide for a full upgrade to both roads following the completion of 
both sets of works - probably by beginning of quarter 2 2018. 
Or
[...]
ter of urgency. While 
the additional off street parking in Drury Street Car Park is most welcome, this 
should not be at the expense of on street parking of which there is a shortage of 
in the city centre. Can the manager also outline the reasons why these bike racks 
were removed in the first place?  
Order: Report to councillor.  
 
Motion 21 from Councillor Claire Byrne 
That this area committee calls on the area manager to address the following 
crime related and anti-social behaviour issues in the South East Area as a matter 
of urgency: 

 Cars being burnt out in Portobello. 

 Residential break-ins in the Donnybrook area. 

Page 11



 Bonfires in Ringsend, Sean Moore Park.  
Order: Agreed.   
 

7   Questions to the Chief Executive 11 September 2017 
Order: Noted. 
 

 

 
 
 
Councillor Paddy McCartan 
Chairperson 
Monday 11 September 2017 
 
 
 
Attendance: 
 
Members: Members: Members: 
Paddy McCartan (Chairperson)   
Chris Andrews Kieran Binchy Claire Byrne 
Patrick Costello Anne Feeney Mannix Flynn 
Mary Freehill Frank Kennedy Dermot Lacey 
Paddy Smyth Ruairí McGinley Sonya Stapleton 
 
Officers   
Mark Ginnetty Brian Hanney Rose Kenny 
Fiona O'Brien Jennifer Wall Neil O’Donoghue 
Rossana Camargo Gerry O’Connell Barry Knowles 
Eileen Martin Brian Kavanagh Leah Johnston 
 
Apologies:    
Claire O'Connor   
 
Non-Members:    
   
 
  

Page 12



Question to Chief Executive  South East Area Committee 
  Meeting 11th September 2017 
 
Q.1 Councillor Ruairí McGinley 

To ask the manager to carry out works at tenancy property details supplied. 
  

Reply: 

 Electrical Services have attended this dwelling in relation to the fuse board and 
carried out necessary works. 

 This dwelling was cavity wall insulated in the past 2 years. The tenant declined 
vents at that time. The dwelling has been inspected and there is no evidence of 
dampness. 

 The repairs to the plinth have been carried out. 
 
Reply: 

 Electrical Services have attended this dwelling in r
[...]
h East Area Committee at its meeting on 9th 
January 2017.   
 
This report is submitted in accordance with the requirements of Section 183 of the Local 
Government Act, 2001. 
 
Dated 24th January 2017 
 
 
 
Declan Wallace 
Assistant Chief Executive         

Page 68



Page 69





Housing, Community & Emergency Services Department 
South East Area Office 

 
 
To the Chairperson and Members of the 
South East Area Committee 
 

 
Naming and numbering proposal for new development on a site at the former St. 
Clare’s Convent, Harold’s Cross Road, Harold’s Cross, Dublin 6. 
_________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Proposed name for 
overall 
development 
 

Páirc San Chlár
  

St. Clare’s Park 

Proposed names 
for existing 
buildings 

San Damiano  
Bethany 
An Séipéal 
An Clochtar 
  

San Damiano 
Bethany 
The Chapel 
The Convent 

Proposed names 
for new blocks 

Bloc 1 
Bloc 2 
Bloc 3  
Bloc 4 
Bloc 5 
Bloc 6  
Bloc 7  
Bloc 8 
 

Block 1 
Block 2 
Block 3 
Block 4 
Block 5 
Block 6 
Block 7 
Block 8 

 
A request has been received from BKD Architects, 7 Harcourt Terrace, Dublin 2 to name a 
new development at the former St. Clare’s Convent, Harold’s Cross Road, Dublin 6 as 
shown in the table above.  

 

The applicant has chosen the above names as the development is being built on the site of 

the former St. Clare’s Convent on Harold’s Cross Road.  

The development is indicated on the drawing R.M. 36846.    
 
The Heritage Officer considers the proposed names appropriate and accordingly the scheme 
is recommended for approval. 
 
 
 
Rose Kenny 
Area Manager 

Page 71





P
age 73





Motions 
 
Motion 1 from Councillor Anne Feeney  
To ask the manager to consider a planned approach (either within the area or in conjunction 
with other area managers) to deal with the proliferation of graffiti / tagging in the area, both 
on municipal and state property but also on business and residential property with 
consideration of the following: 
 

a) Providing practical support to small businesses and residential areas to remove 
graffiti from their property. 

b) Launch an awareness programme in secondary schools, youth clubs, etc. Similar to 
the Dublin City Council and An Garda Síochána 'Think don't Tag' campaign launched 
this year for junior school children. 

c) Initiate discussions with an Garda Síochána to increase surveillance and 
enforcement to highlight that this is not a victimless crime. 

d) Consider a registration system for the purchase of spray can paint 
e) Provide more opportunities for the promotion and proliferation of street art in a 

planned way. 
 
Motion 2 from Councillor Dermot Lacey 
This committee agrees that a review of traffic issues on Belmont Avenue be conducted with 
a view to resolving the chaos that occurs at various times during the day. 
 
Motion 3 from Councillor Dermot Lacey 
This committee requests the manager to clarify when and how the designation for the area 
on the northern side of Ashton's Pub running up towards Vergemount Park was changed 
from "Vergemount" to "Clonskeagh Road". 
The committee further requests the manager to clarify if she is aware of the huge difficulty 
this has caused for residents of "Vergemount", who previously had residential visitor discs 
for "Vergemount" now having to compete with residents with discs for the much longer 
Clonskeagh Road and if she will arrange for the previous designation of "Vergemount" to be 
reinstated to enable the originally agreed parking scheme to be back in place. 
 
Motion 4 from Councillor Mary Freehill 
That the Community Department along with the Community Garda examine the problems 
currently being experienced around the Maxwell Lane area (details attached) and report on 
what measure will be taken to alleviate the problems. 
Maxwell Lane seems to have become a magnet for antisocial behaviour in the past year or 
so. Fights, rows, drinking, drug selling, attacks on local houses, stealing palettes from local 
shops, and illegal dumping have all taken place in recent months. One family fled their 
house to Rathmines Garda station on a Sunday afternoon in August due to a violent 
argument metres from their kitchen window (topics included: acts committed in prison, drugs, 
stealing girlfriends (with names said aloud), etc.). Last Saturday night two houses were 
egged by a gang of about 10 hooded teenagers. As the homeowners were cleaning the 
debris from their windows and walls, the gang attacked again this time targeting the 
residents. While relatively minor in isolation these act have the combined effect of making 
the laneway a source of concern and at times, genuine fear. 
 
I am not sure of an easy solution, but part of the problem seems to be the fact that the lane 
can be used as through-way with access on both ends. Also, because it is a secluded lane 
way, people can act there with relative impunity. Dublin 6 is, of course, full of such lanes and 
alleys but it seems Maxwell Lane is much more heavily used than others. It is in effect a 
small roadway. As the Gardaí cannot be stationed there 24 hours a day, it seems some 
structural solution is required, e.g. blocking off access except to key holders. I am not aware 
of this type of problem with other local lane ways or solutions that may have been found in 

Page 75



other cases? If you can offer any help to improve the situation, it would be much 
appreciated. 
 
Motion 5 from Councillor Chris Andrews 
That bearing in mind the serious and ongoing burning of cars in Portobello - Arnott Street 
area that this area committee calls on the Gardaí to be given the extra resources that are 
clearly needed to tackle these serious criminal actions as the Gardaí are already stretched 
beyond what is needed to deliver reassurance and safety to the local community. 
 
Motion 6 from Councillor Mannix Flynn 
That the South East Area Committee, calls on Dublin City Council and all those concerned 
with the social redevelopment of Charlemont Street to formerly recognise the new residents’ 
group and its representatives, known as ‘the New Charlemont Group” which has been 
initiated by local residents within the area of Charlemont Street. 
This group has held meetings that were well attended and has elected a spokesperson 
chairperson. It is important to note that the rejuvenation board intends to stand down once 
the social housing aspect of the rejuvenation of Charlemont is complete. 
 
Motion 7 from Councillor Mannix Flynn 
That the South East Area Committee, calls on Dublin City Council (DCC) estate 
management and Housing Department and An Garda Síochána to urgently come up with a 
plan to tackle the criminality and serious anti social behaviour at Glovers Court and the 
surrounding area. Recently at this site workers were pelted with rocks and had to take 
shelter and stop work. On another occasion a dumbbell was dropped from the balcony on 
top of a resident, narrowly missing him. This could have been fatal. 
This particularly incident forms part of an ongoing racism towards a particular resident at the 
Glovers Court by this well known group of youths. Another incident paper was stuffed into a 
letterbox of a family home and was set alight.  Fortunately the fire didn’t take hold. This is 
just a small sample of what residents businesses and visitors have to go through daily in this 
area. DCC has a care of duty to its residents in how it manages its estates and in these 
instances it has plenty of evidence but is continuing to fail the besieged residents of these 
blocks. 
This committee is asked to stand shoulder to shoulder with the residents and help them end 
this scourge.  One way that this can be achieved is by the installation of CCTV cameras 
another way is to hire private security to patrol the area and assist in gathering evidence. 
 
Motion 8 from Councillor Mannix Flynn 
That this committee calls on An Garda Síochána to put extra patrols and surveillance in and 
around the Portobello area in order to combat the upsurge in malicious damage and arson 
attacks in that area. Residents and businesses feel dismayed and isolated at the ongoing 
issues of malicious damage and arson attacks mainly on parked cars in this area. Many 
members of the community expressed terror and fear and have demanded extra garda 
patrols and surveillance and also that Dublin City Council steps up to the mark in terms of 
the public domain, safety and install CCTV and other modes of protection in this immediate 
area. 
 
Motion 9 from Councillor Mannix Flynn 
That this committee calls on Dublin City Council’s (DCC) Traffic Department to realign the 
entrance of the car park and bring centre on the Milltown Road from the eastern side which 
faces onto houses and residents to the south side which will face onto the main road. At the 
present entrance, cars and trucks are mounting the footpath. On some occasions if there is 
heavy traffic coming in and out of the car park vehicles are mounting the footpath and 
blocking people’s homes. This situation is very dangerous and needs urgent attention. It has 
been an ongoing matter for quite some time. The Bring Centre is very busy as is the car park 
and the impact of this on local residents in terms of noise traffic and danger has reached 

Page 76



unacceptable levels. This also takes place throughout the night as people are coming to 
deposit their glass, cans etc. This motion is on behalf of those residents who are calling on 
you to assist them in resolving this issue. 
 
Motion 10 from Councillor Dermot Lacey 
This committee agrees that a dog run facility would be developed in Herbert Park and that 
the manager would report on what measures can and will be taken to ensure that dog dirt is 
removed from football pitches in the park as quickly as possible. 
 
Motion 11 from Councillor Patrick Costello 
That this committee agrees to seek a parking protected cycle lane on St Stephen’s Green 

East. 

 
Motion 12 from Councillor Patrick Costello 
That this committee requests a change to the timing of the pedestrian lights at St. Stephen’s 
Green East, crossing from the island to the park entrance so that the pedestrian phase is 
matched fully to the right turning phase from Leeson Street.  Such a change will prioritize 
pedestrians, and make entering the cycle lane safer for cyclist. Such a change would be in 
line with local and national policy to promote cycling and walking.  
 
Motion 13 from Councillor Claire Byrne 
That this committee calls on the area manager to increase the frequency of cleaning and 
litter picking on Grattan Street, Dublin 2. There has been an ongoing issue with litter on this 
street for some time that is not being addressed.  
 
Motion 14 from Councillor Claire Byrne 
That this area committee calls on the area manager to provide a report on what is being 
done to address the issue of public bin abuse in Portobello, and to please consider providing 
a different type of public bin in the Portobello Area as a means to address the ongoing issue 
of illegal dumping and litter.  The council has removed a number of bins in the area but the 
problem is persisting, particularly on Lombard Street / Arnott Street which has been raised 
before.  Bins with smaller entry points, such as the mixed waste bins that are currently being 
trialled in the city centre, may help to address the problem. Can the manager please 
examine the possibility of this and provide a report? 
 
Motion 15 from Councillor Frank Kennedy 
At approximately 9.50am on 25 September 2017, residents in certain neighbourhoods 
(Canon Mooney Gardens) in the Pembroke South Dock ward received a notification from 
Dublin City Council stating that Dublin City Council Water Services, on behalf of Irish Water, 
would shut down the mains supply from 9am on that date for a period of approximately six 
hours. This committee agrees that this notification (a) was completely inadequate and (b) 
failed entirely and unacceptably to have regard to the possibility of people, such as people 
with disabilities, having an urgent need to access water and who need time to plan for 
sufficient alternatives if the mains supply is to be switched off. Accordingly, this committee 
resolves to write to both Dublin City Council Water Services and Irish Water to seek the 
following: 
  

i. An explanation as to how and why notification came so late; 
ii. What consideration, if any, was given to the position of people with disabilities; 
iii. Is there a policy in place to address the water needs of people with disabilities where 

the mains supply is to be turned off; and 
iv. An assurance that turning off the mains supply with such inadequate notice will not 

happen again. 
 

Page 77



Motion 16 from Councillor Frank Kennedy 
Having regard to the deeply worrying and dangerous pattern of anti-social and criminal 
behaviour in the Portobello area, including the burning out of 12 cars in the past two months, 
this committee resolves to write to An Garda Síochána calling on them to take immediate 
and urgent action to address this behaviour and to request that they provide a report to this 
committee on the actions which they are undertaking. 
 

 

Page 78



Question to Chief Executive  South East Area Committee 
  Meeting 11th September 2017 
 
Q1. Councillor Paddy Smyth 

To ask the manager to organise a plebiscite of the residents of Rostrevor Terrace 
and Rostrevor Road in Rathgar on the introduction of Pay & Display Parking prior to 
the completion of the Marianella Apartments on Orwell Road, which will significantly 
increase the demand for free on street parking in the area? 

 
Q2. Councillor Paddy Smyth 

To ask the manager to see that the lane between Villiers Road and Rathmines Road 
Upper is cleared of rubbish on a regular basis.  It is becoming a littering black-spot. 

 
Q3. Councillor Paddy Smyth 

To ask the Traffic Advisory Group (TAG) to r
[...]
ne EPROW Map
	Brackens Lane EPROW Report No  67-2017
	67 Disposal - Gloucester St South-Moss St-Bracken's Lane
	67 Disposal Map - Gloucester St South-Moss Street-Bracken's Lane

	St. Clares Park Naming Proposal
	St. Clares Park Map

	11 Motions
	12 Questions to Chief Executive 9th October 2017





Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE SOUTH EAST AREA COMMITTEE MEETING 

 
HELD ON MONDAY 9 OCTOBER 2017 

 
 

 
 
1   Presentation on Leak Reduction Programme 

 
Order: Noted. 
 

 

1   Presentation on Leak Reduction Programme 
 
Order: Noted. 
 

F_PRO 

2   Update on Planning and Development (Strategic Housing Regulations) 2017 
 
Order: Noted. 
 

F_PRO 

3   Presentation on the Dodder Public Transport Bridge 
 
Order: Noted. 
 

F_PRO 

4   Presentation on Dublin City Parks Strategy 2017 - 2022 
 
Order: Noted. 
 

F_PRO 

5   Minutes of South East Area Committee Meeting 11th September 2017 
 
Order: Agreed. 
 

F_PRO 

6   Environment and Transportation Department Matters 
 

i. Minutes of Traffic Advisory Group Meeting held on 26th September 2017. 
Order: Noted. 

 

F_PRO 

7   Chief Executive's Department Matters 
 

i. Report on proposed part 8 works to the Mansion House, Dawson Street, 
Dublin 2. 
Order: Agreed to recommend to city council. 

 

F_PRO 

8   Culture, Recreation and Economic Services Department Matters 
 

i. Report on Part 8 Works at Merrion Square Park. 
Order: Agreed to recommend to City Council. 
 

F_PRO 



2 
 

ii. Report on proposed Part 8 Works at Temple Bar Square. 
Order: Agreed to recommend to city council. 

 
9   Planning and Property Development Department Matters 

 
i.  Report on Planning and Property Department Community Lettings.   
 Order: Noted. 
 

F_PRO 

10   South East Area Office Matters 
 

i. Update on Community Development, Environmental Services Unit, 
Housing Projects & Local Area Improvements and Sports & Recreation 
Sections. 
Order: Noted. 
 

ii. Report on proposal to extinguish the public right of way at Bracken’s Lane, 
Dublin 2. 
Order: Agreed to recommend to city council. 
 

iii. Report on proposal to name a development at the former St. Clare’s 
Convent, Harold’s Cross Road, Harold’s Cross, Dublin 6 as St. Clare’s 
Park.  
Order: Agreed. 

 

F_PRO 

11   Motions 
 
Motion 1 from Councillor Anne Feeney  
To ask the manager to consider a planned approach (either within the area or in 
conjunction with other area managers) to deal with the proliferation of graffiti / 
tagging in the area, both on municipal and state property but also on business 
and residential property with consideration of the following: 
 

a) Providing practical support to small businesses and residential areas to 
remove graffiti from their property. 

b) Launch an awareness programme in secondary schools, youth clubs, etc. 
Similar to the Dublin City Council and An Garda Síochána 'Think don't 
Tag' campaign launched this year for junior school children. 

c) Initiate discussions with an Garda Síochána to increase surveillance and 
enforcement to highlight that this is not a victimless crime. 

d) Consider a registration system for the purchase of spray can paint 
e) Provide more opportunities for the promotion and proliferation of street art 

in a planned way. 
Order: Report to councillor. 
 
Motion 2 from Councillor Dermot Lacey 
This committee agrees that a review of traffic issues on Belmont Avenue be 
conducted with a view to resolving the chaos that occurs at various times during 
the day. 
Order: Report to councillor. 
 
Motion 3 from Councillor Dermot Lacey 
This committee requests the manager to clarify when and how the designation for 
the area on the northern side of Ashton's Pub running up towards Vergemount 
Park was changed from "Vergemount" to "Clonskeagh Road". 
The committee further requests the manager to clarify if she is aware of the huge 
difficulty this has caused for residents of "Vergemount", who previously had 
residential visitor discs for "Vergemount" now having to compete with residents 

F_PRO 



3 
 

with discs for the much longer Clonskeagh Road and if she will arrange for the 
previous designation of "Vergemount" to be reinstated to enable the originally 
agreed parking scheme to be back in place. 
Order: Report to councillor. 
 
Motion 4 from Councillor Mary Freehill 
That the Community Department along with the Community Garda examine the 
problems currently being experienced around the Maxwell Lane area (details 
attached) and report on what measure will be taken to alleviate the problems. 
Maxwell Lane seems to have become a magnet for antisocial behaviour in the 
past year or so. Fights, rows, drinking, drug selling, attacks on local houses, 
stealing palettes from local shops, and illegal dumping have all taken place in 
recent months. One family fled their house to Rathmines Garda station on a 
Sunday afternoon in August due to a violent argument metres from their kitchen 
window (topics included: acts committed in prison, drugs, stealing girlfriends (with 
names said aloud), etc.). Last Saturday night two houses were egged by a gang 
of about 10 hooded teenagers. As the homeowners were cleaning the debris from 
their windows and walls, the gang attacked again this time targeting the residents. 
While relatively minor in isolation these act have the combined effect of making 
the laneway a source of concern and at times, genuine fear. 
 
I am not sure of an easy solution, but part of the problem seems to be the fact that 
the lane can be used as through-way with access on both ends. Also, because it 
is a secluded lane way, people can act there with relative impunity. Dublin 6 is, of 
course, full of such lanes and alleys but it seems Maxwell Lane is much more 
heavily used than others. It is in effect a small roadway. As the Gardaí cannot be 
stationed there 24 hours a day, it seems some structural solution is required, e.g. 
blocking off access except to key holders. I am not aware of this type of problem 
with other local lane ways or solutions that may have been found in other cases? 
If you can offer any help to improve the situation, it would be much appreciated. 
Order: Moved by Cllr. Lacey. Report to councillor. 
 
Motion 5 from Councillor Chris Andrews 
That bearing in mind the serious and ongoing burning of cars in Portobello - 
Arnott Street area that this area committee calls on the Gardaí to be given the 
extra resources that are clearly needed to tackle these serious criminal actions as 
the Gardaí are already stretched beyond what is needed to deliver reassurance 
and safety to the local community. 
Order: Moved by Councillor Byrne.  Report to councillor. 
 
Motion 6 from Councillor Mannix Flynn 
That the South East Area Committee, calls on Dublin City Council and all those 
concerned with the social redevelopment of Charlemont Street to formerly 
recognise the new residents’ group and its representatives, known as ‘the New 
Charlemont Group” which has been initiated by local residents within the area of 
Charlemont Street. 
This group has held meetings that were well attended and has elected a 
spokesperson chairperson. It is important to note that the rejuvenation board 
intends to stand down once the social housing aspect of the rejuvenation of 
Charlemont is complete. 
Order: Report to councillor. 
 
Motion 7 from Councillor Mannix Flynn 
That the South East Area Committee, calls on Dublin City Council (DCC) estate 
management and Housing Department and An Garda Síochána to urgently come 
up with a plan to tackle the criminality and serious anti social behaviour at Glovers 
Court and the surrounding area. Recently at this site workers were pelted with 



4 
 

rocks and had to take shelter and stop work. On another occasion a dumbbell 
was dropped from the balcony on top of a resident, narrowly missing him. This 
could have been fatal. 
This particularly incident forms part of an ongoing racism towards a particular 
resident at the Glovers Court by this well known group of youths. Another incident 
paper was stuffed into a letterbox of a family home and was set alight.  
Fortunately the fire didn’t take hold. This is just a small sample of what residents 
businesses and visitors have to go through daily in this area. DCC has a care of 
duty to its residents in how it manages its estates and in these instances it has 
plenty of evidence but is continuing to fail the besieged residents of these blocks. 
This committee is asked to stand shoulder to shoulder with the residents and help 
them end this scourge.  One way that this can be achieved is by the installation of 
CCTV cameras another way is to hire private security to patrol the area and assist 
in gathering evidence. 
Order: Report to councillor. 
 
Motion 8 from Councillor Mannix Flynn 
That this committee calls on An Garda Síochána to put extra patrols and 
surveillance in and around the Portobello area in order to combat the upsurge in 
malicious damage and arson attacks in that area. Residents and businesses feel 
dismayed and isolated at the ongoing issues of malicious damage and arson 
attacks mainly on parked cars in this area. Many members of the community 
expressed terror and fear and have demanded extra garda patrols and 
surveillance and also that Dublin City Council steps up to the mark in terms of the 
public domain, safety and install CCTV and other modes of protection in this 
immediate area. 
Order: Report to councillor. 
 
Motion 9 from Councillor Mannix Flynn 
That this committee calls on Dublin City Council’s (DCC) Traffic Department to 
realign the entrance of the car park and bring centre on the Milltown Road from 
the eastern side which faces onto houses and residents to the south side which 
will face onto the main road. At the present entrance, cars and trucks are 
mounting the footpath. On some occasions if there is heavy traffic coming in and 
out of the car park vehicles are mounting the footpath and blocking people’s 
homes. This situation is very dangerous and needs urgent attention. It has been 
an ongoing matter for quite some time. The Bring Centre is very busy as is the car 
park and the impact of this on local residents in terms of noise traffic and danger 
has reached unacceptable levels. This also takes place throughout the night as 
people are coming to deposit their glass, cans etc. This motion is on behalf of 
those residents who are calling on you to assist them in resolving this issue. 
Order: Agreed. 
 
Motion 10 from Councillor Dermot Lacey 
This committee agrees that a dog run facility would be developed in Herbert Park 
and that the manager would report on what measures can and will be taken to 
ensure that dog dirt is removed from football pitches in the park as quickly as 
possible. 
Order: Agreed.  Report rejected. 
 
Motion 11 from Councillor Patrick Costello 
That this committee agrees to seek a parking protected cycle lane on St 
Stephen’s Green East. 
Order: Agreed.  Cllr. McGinley dissented. 
 
Motion 12 from Councillor Patrick Costello 
That this committee requests a change to the timing of the pedestrian lights at St. 



5 
 

Stephen’s Green East, crossing from the island to the park entrance so that the 
pedestrian phase is matched fully to the right turning phase from Leeson Street.  
Such a change will prioritize pedestrians, and make entering the cycle lane safer 
for cyclist. Such a change would be in line with local and national policy to 
promote cycling and walking.  
Order: Agreed. 
 
Motion 13 from Councillor Claire Byrne 
That this committee calls on the area manager to increase the frequency of 
cleaning and litter picking on Grattan Street, Dublin 2. There has been an ongoing 
issue with litter on this street for some time that is not being addressed.  
Order: Report to councillor. 
 
Motion 14 from Councillor Claire Byrne 
That this area committee calls on the area manager to provide a report on what is 
being done to address the issue of public bin abuse in Portobello, and to please 
consider providing a different type of public bin in the Portobello Area as a means 
to address the ongoing issue of illegal dumping and litter.  The council has 
removed a number of bins in the area but the problem is persisting, particularly on 
Lombard Street / Arnott Street which has been raised before.  Bins with smaller 
entry points, such as the mixed waste bins that are currently being trialled in the 
city centre, may help to address the problem. Can the manager please examine 
the possibility of this and provide a report? 
Order: Agreed.  Report rejected. 
 
Motion 15 from Councillor Frank Kennedy 
At approximately 9.50am on 25 September 2017, residents in certain 
neighbourhoods (Canon Mooney Gardens) in the Pembroke South Dock ward 
received a notification from Dublin City Council stating that Dublin City Council 
Water Services, on behalf of Irish Water, would shut down the mains supply from 
9am on that date for a period of approximately six hours. This committee agrees 
that this notification (a) was completely inadequate and (b) failed entirely and 
unacceptably to have regard to the possibility of people, such as people with 
disabilities, having an urgent need to access water and who need time to plan for 
sufficient alternatives if the mains supply is to be switched off. Accordingly, this 
committee resolves to write to both Dublin City Council Water Services and Irish 
Water to seek the following: 
  

i. An explanation as to how and why notification came so late; 
ii. What consideration, if any, was given to the position of people with 

disabilities; 
iii. Is there a policy in place to address the water needs of people with 

disabilities where the mains supply is to be turned off; and 
iv. An assurance that turning off the mains supply with such inadequate 

notice will not happen again. 
Order: Report to councillor. 
 
Motion 16 from Councillor Frank Kennedy 
Having regard to the deeply worrying and dangerous pattern of anti-social and 
criminal behaviour in the Portobello area, including the burning out of 12 cars in 
the past two months, this committee resolves to write to An Garda Síochána 
calling on them to take immediate and urgent action to address this behaviour and 
to request that they provide a report to this committee on the actions which they 
are undertaking. 
Order: Report to councillor. 
 
 



6 
 

 
12   Questions to Chief Executive 9th October 2017 

 
Order: Noted. 
 

F_PRO 

 
Councillor Paddy McCartan 
Chairperson 
Monday 9 October 2017 
 
 
Attendance: 
 
Members: Members: Members: 
Paddy McCartan (Chairperson)   
Chris Andrews Kieran Binchy Claire Byrne 
Patrick Costello Anne Feeney Mannix Flynn 
Frank Kennedy Dermot Lacey Claire O'Connor 
Sonya Stapleton Ruairí McGinley  
 
Officers   
Mark Ginnetty  Brian Hanney Leah Johnston 
Brian Kavanagh  Rose Kenny Fiona O'Brien 
Paul Knight           Paul McCann   Karen Kennedy 
Michael Noonan 
Dermot Collins 
Les Moore 
 
Apologies:  

Mary Conway 
Kieran O’Neill 
Jennifer Wall 

Clive Ahern 
Lenzie O’Sullivan 
Derek Graydon 

Mary Freehill Paddy Smyth  
 
Non-Members:    
   
 


